
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in Little London Community 
Centre, Oatlands Lane, Leeds, LS7 1SP 
Thursday, 15th December, 2016 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Garthwaite Headingley;
J Pryor Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).



D

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

5  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

7  MINUTES - 22ND SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd September 2016

1 - 6

8  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT 2016/17

To consider a report of the Chief Officer, 
Environmental Action Service, to provide 
opportunity for the Committee to refer related 
issues to the sub group to look at on its behalf. 
Including any potential changes in local priorities, 
service development requests for the 2017/18 SLA 
and any current performance related issues.

7 - 12

9  TACKLING NOISE NUISANCE FROM STUDENT 
PROPERTIES IN HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK 
WARDS - UPDATE ON WELLBEING FUNDED 
PROJECT 2016/17

To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
& Housing, to update members of the Inner North 
West Community Committee on the well-being 
funded noise nuisance project in the LS6 area of 
Leeds

13 - 
16

10 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE

To consider a report of The West North West Area 
Leader, with an update on the budget position for 
the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 
2016/17 and the current position of the small 
grants and skips pot.

17 - 
42

11 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report of The West North West Area 
Leader, with a summary of recent sub group and 
forum business as well as a general update on 
other project activity.  

43 - 
56

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 23rd March 2017 at 7.00pm

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

MAP OF  TODAY'S VENUE

Little London Community Centre, Oatlands Lane, 
Leeds, LS7 1SP

57 - 
58

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley and 
J Pryor

14 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 A representative of the A660 Joint Council addressed the Committee.  
It was reported that the rejection of the New Generation Transport 
(NGT) scheme had been welcomed and it was pleasing to see that 
more weighting had been given to preserving heritage, trees and open 
space.  It was felt that any project that had a major impact on existing 
infrastructure should be rejected.  Regarding proposals from the North 
West Transport Forum, it was felt that these were not representative of 
people from North West Leeds.  As Transport was to be discussed 
later on in the meeting, it was reported that these comments would be 
noted as part of that discussion.

 Graffiti – concern was expressed regarding the amount of graffiti in the 
area.  It was reported that this had been discussed at the Environment 
Sub Group and members of the public were asked to highlight any 
problem areas so that this could be fed into the Graffiti Action Team.  It 
was further reported that there had been some arrests but unless 
someone was caught in the act it was often difficult to prove. 

 Speeding – concern was expressed regarding speeding in residential 
areas.  Reference was made to a scheme held in Surrey where local 
volunteers could monitor speed and offences be referred to the Police 
in order to issue warnings.  Similar schemes also operated in 
Lancashire and it was suggested that anyone interested, if a scheme 
could be operated in Leeds, should contact their Ward Councillors or 
West Yorkshire Police.

15 Community Committee Topic: Leeds Culture Strategy and 2023 bid for 
Leeds to be European Capital of Culture 

The report of the Leeds City Council Culture and Sport presented Members 
with an update on Leeds’ bid to become the European Capital of Culture for 
2023.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

Sarah Priestley, Principal Office, Culture and Sport made a presentation prior 
to the Community Committee’s workshop discussion.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 What being the European Capital of Culture would include.
 What the benefits to Leeds would be.
 The vision for Leeds and the Culture Strategy 2017 to 2030.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Other UK Cities bidding included Dundee, Bristol, Cardiff, Nottingham 
and Milton Keynes.

 How being Capital of Culture could be a catalyst for change and shape 
regeneration.

 How to reflect the diversity of Leeds – population, geography, social 
and economic.

 Making use of the existing culture in the City – architecture, opera, 
theatre.

 How to focus on culture in Leeds that is not found elsewhere.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

17 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Walshaw, C 
Towler, G Harper, A Garthwaite and J Chapman.

18 Minutes - 16 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

19 Leeds Transport Conversation 

The report of the Chief Officer, Highways and Transport informed Members of 
the Transport Conversation and engagement process regarding the future 
strategic approach to transport in the city and the development of a 
proposition and delivery plan for the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated 
following th
[...]
eport 

The report of the West North West Area Leader presented Members with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund 
for 2016/17 and the current position of the small grants and skips pots.  
Members were also asked to approve the Wellbeing funding round process 
and timescales for the 2017/18 budget.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Members attention was brought to the following:

 2017/18 Wellbeing Application Round

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

 Remaining wellbeing funds for 2016/17
 Capital spending

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 be 
noted.

(2) That the current position of the small grants and skips pot and those 
small grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(3) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(4) That the recommended application round process and funding priorities 
for 2017/18 be agreed.

21 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader presented Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update 
on other project activity.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 Discussions of the Inner North West sub groups and key messages.
 Community Centre free lettings.
 Update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel.
 Inner North West Community Plan – A copy was appended to the 

report and Members were asked to agree the plan.
 Area Update newsletter
 Update from the Employment & Skills team following the workshop 

discussion at the June meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 
sub groups and key messages be noted.

(2) That free lets that had been agreed under the new pricing policy for 
community centres be noted.

(3) That the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel be 
noted.

(4) That the Inner North West Community Plan be agreed.
(5) That the area update newsletter be noted.
(6) That the update from the Employment & Skills team be noted.

 
22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15th December 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action Service 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee (Headingley, Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse, Weetwood Wards)

Report author: John Woolmer, Head of Service (john.woolmer@leeds.gov.uk)

Date: 15th December 2016 to approve

Title:  Environmental Service Level Agreement 2016/17

Purpose of report

 To confirm the continuation of the current Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service, as overseen on its behalf by the 
Environmental Sub Group (Chaired by Councillor Garthwaite).

 To provide opportunity for the Committee to refer related issues to the sub group to look 
at on its behalf. Including any potential changes in local priorities, service development 
requests for the 2017/18 SLA and any current performance related issues. 

1.0 Main issues

1.1 The Committee is responsible for agreeing and overseeing a local Service 
Agreement between itself and the Environmental Action Service. This covers a 
number of environmental functions that that are mostly delivered by the Locality 
Team for the West North West area.

1.2 These functions include street cleaning and litter removal (mechanical and manual), 
investigating and removal as appropriate of graffiti and flytipping, delivery of a 
household bulky item collection service, appropriate responses (including potential 
legal action/prosecution) to reports of waste in gardens, obstructions to the 
[...]
s to be agreed) 

 Waste in gardens  

 Bin‐yards 

 Graffiti 

 Bins on streets 

   Developing and enabling of  local 
groups to support cleansing of 
neighbourhoods 

 Weekly cleansing of all pocket/ 
small green‐spaces 

 

   Enhanced leaf clearance across 
zone ‐  October ‐ December 

 

   Programmed cleansing of all 
pedestrian islands 

 Bin‐yard cleansing 
  

 
 

     
     

 

Page 12



Report of: Neil Evans, Environments & Housing

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee

Report author: Angela Mawdsley, LASBT Team Manager 0113 3784463

Date: 15th December 2016 To note 

Tackling Noise Nuisance from Student Properties in Headingley & Hyde 
Park wards – Update on Wellbeing Funded Project 2016/17 

Purpose of report

1. To update members of the Inner North West Community Committee on the well-being 
funded noise nuisance project in the LS6 area of Leeds.

Main issues

2. The funding has enabled additional proactive Out of Hours Patrols to take place during 
peak periods when we anticipate a significant increase in the number of complaints 
about noise nuisance and large parties.

3. One of the main challenges is the start of the new University term when many first and 
second year students move into shared accommodation in the Hyde Park and 
Headingley areas. This year, additional patrols took place on the following dates;

 15th September 2016
 16th September 2016
 19th September 2016
 20th September 2016
 22nd September 2016
 23rd September 2016

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



4. These patrols are additional to the existing OOH service provision and are carried out by 
LASBT Case Officers in a marked OOH van which is ring-fenced to the Headingley and 
Hyde Park area (note that they will also attend calls about student properties in the 
Burley area). The Case Officers carrying out these patrols also undertake home visits to 
student properties to issue formal warnings and noise abatement notices. 

5. Traditionally Halloween has prov
[...]
eived 

2015/16
% of Complaints Received 

2014/5
Headingley 49% 49%
Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse 38% 43%
Kirkstall (Burley) 13% 10%

Page 14



11. It should be noted that not all complaints in the Headingley and Hyde Park area relate to 
student properties – the additional patrols did visit and provide evidence for non-student 
related noise cases.

Conclusion

12.The funding provided by the Community Committee has been invaluable in increasing 
the capacity of the service both in responding to calls and in undertaking proactive home 
visits. 

Recommendations

8. That further funding is made available in 2017/18.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 

Date: 15 December 2016   For decision

Wellbeing Fund update 

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2016/17 and 
the current position of the small grants and skips pot. 

Recommendations

2. The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Appendix 1) 
and any Wellbeing fund applications and consider whether to move £2,000 from the 
small grants and skips pot back into the Wellbeing budget for large grants.  

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small grants 
and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported to 
date through this.

 Note the project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 

 Consider the request from Weetwood Members to allocate Wellbeing funding on a 
ward basis. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



Background information

3. Community Committees have a delegated respon
[...]
3,953 in Wellbeing monies to hold a 
Diwali event at the Town Hall. This request was approved by Members on 15 
November 2016. 

  The Committee has also received a Wellbeing application for £6,500 for the cleaning 
of Headingley war memorial. Due to a number of queries that have been raised, 
Members are asked to consider this application at Committee. 

At the time of reporting, there is £13,610 in Wellbeing funds currently unallocated for 
2016/17.

7. Small grants and skips

 Table 1 below outlines those small grant applications that have been approved 
since the last meeting of the Inner North West Community Committee on 22 
September 2016.  

Page 18



 Table 1: Small Grant Approvals (22/09/16 – 06/12/16)
Project Name Organisation 

/Department
Amount 

Requested
Amount 

Approved
Sanskar Activity Project Sanskar Group £495 £330

 Table 2 below outlines those skip grant applications that have been approved 
since the last meeting of the Inner North West Community Committee on 22 
September 2016.  

 Table 2: Skip Approvals (22/09/16 – 06/12/16)
Location Organisation 

/Department
Amount 

Approved
Cardigan Centre Cardigan Centre £140

Autumn Ave and 
Terrace

Community clean 
up

£280

Cardigan Centre Cardigan Centre £420
Hyde Park Close and 
Rillbanks

LCC £240

Cardigan Centre Cardigan Centre £140

 There is £5070 still available for allocation from the small grants and skips pot 
in the 2016/17 budget. The Community Committee is asked to note the current 
position of the budget and those grants that have recently been approved.

 It is recommended that £2,000 of this budget be returned to the Wellbeing 
large grant pot, making £15,610 available for allocation. This would leave the amount 
of money available for allocation for Small Grants and Skips as £3,070.

8. Capital Fund

In addition to wellbeing revenue the Community Committee also receives an allocation 
of capital funding.  There is currently £14,200 available for allocation (see Appendix 1, 
[...]
llbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Appendix 1) 
and any Wellbeing fund applications and consider whether to move £2,000 from the 
small grants and skips pot back into the Wellbeing budget for large grants.  

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small grants 
and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported to 
date through this.

 Note the project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 

 Consider the request from Weetwood Members to allocate Wellbeing funding on a 
ward basis. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1
2016-17 Wellbeing Statement 05 December 2016

1.0 Revenue
1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

2016/17 INW Revenue Budget  INW Community Committee 
Balance Brought Forward from 15/16  £                                                              44,155.65 
INW Revenue Allocation for 2016/17  £                                                            109,850.00 
Total  £                                                            154,005.65 

Schemes Approved from 2015-16 budget to be paid in 2016-17  £                                                              35,300.68 
Projects approved in 16/17  £                                                            105,095.20 
Total Commitments  £                                                            140,395.88 
Remaining to Allocate (Wellbeing)  £                                                              13,609.77 

1.2 Revenue Project Statement

Project Name Lead Organisation Approved Paid

INW/16/01/LG Small Grants & Skips Communities Team WNW  £                     9,039.74  £                  3,259.93 
INW/16/02/LG Communications Budget Communities Team WNW  £                     1,617.91  £                     361.50 
INW/16/03/LG World Triathlon Series Pot Communities Team WNW  £                    
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 33 67859

Date: 15 December 2016                               To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report

This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business as 
well as a general update on other project activity.  

1.1 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 
Committee sub groups and any key messages. 

1.2 Members are asked to note free lets that have been agreed under the new pricing 
policy for community centres.  

1.3 Members are asked to note the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory 
Panel (HAP)

1.4 Members are asked to note the area update newsletter
1.5 Members are asked to note the update from Keepmoat regarding progress on the 

progress on the Little London, Beeston Hill & Holbeck (LLBHH) Housing Regeneration 
Project.

2. Background information

2.1 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 
unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 
activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 
information to the area update report.

3. Main issues

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages

3.1 Planning Sub Group

The Inner North West planning sub group met on 9 November 2016. They will also 
meet on 14 December, the Chair of the sub group will report back to the Committee 
meeting.
 

3.2 At the meeting on 9 November the following was discussed: 
 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, attended the sub group meeting to deliver a 

presentation and seek views on how the allocated £173.5m of central government 
money should be spent in the city. There was a general consensus that this would 
be well spent on bus improvement schemes. 

 
[...]
o an alternative scheme to gain evidence. 

  
  In total 12 existing apprentices have spent 619 weeks on site to 

date. There are currently 2 on site.   
  In total 8 trainees have worked on site. There is currently 1:  
o   Trainee Construction Technician. 
o   2 x Trainee General Foreman moved to alternative schemes, 2 x 

Trainee General Operatives left for alternative employment, 1 x 
Trainee Site Administrator completed training and is continuing 
with Keepmoat, 1 x Trainee joiner completed training and now 
employed by a local company and 1 x Trainee General Foreman is 
now fully qualified.  

  
Qualifications 

  Short Courses                                    812 (target met) 
  Entry Level 1 Qualifications               30 (target met) 
  Level 2 Qualifications                          26 (target 99) 
  Higher Level 3+ Qualifications             13 (target met)             

   
Employment  
  

  158 people have gained employment and apprenticeships, of which 

Page 54



 

86 live in Leeds and 72 of those are from the project’s local wards. 

Businesses Engaged 
  

  29 local and 71 regional businesses engaged. 

  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



LITTLE LONDON COMMUNITY CENTRE, OATLANDS LANE, LEEDS, LS7 1SP

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 22nd September 2016
	8 Environmental Service Level Agreement 2016/17
	SLA Report Appendix A 051216

	9 Tackling Noise Nuisance from Student Properties in Headingley & Hyde Park wards - Update on Wellbeing Funded Project 2016/17
	10 Wellbeing Fund update
	Wellbeing Report Appendix 1 051216
	Wellbeing Report Appendix 2 051216

	11 Area Update Report
	Area Update Report Appendix 1 051216
	Area Update Report Appendix 2 051216

	 Map of  today's venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
J Chapman, A Garthwaite, J Pryor, 
C Towler and N Walshaw

23 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Planning inquiry regarding the proposals for student flats at Chestnut 
Avenue.  Thanks were expressed to Councillor Walshaw and planning 
officers for their work.

 Thanks were expressed to the Anti-Social Behaviour and Noise 
Nuisance teams in the Hyde Park Area.

 Parking issues in Lovell Park – these included a request to remove 
double yellow lines and introduce permits to prevent residents from 
being penalised and problems with commuters parking. It was reported 
that a representative from Car Parking would attend the next TARA 
meeting and Local Ward Members would also meet with local residents 
to re-visit parking issues.

 Headingley Post Office – a retail partner was being sought for dual 
premises and community spaces had also been considered.

 Proposals for development at the Hume House site – concerns were 
expressed regarding the size of the building and comparisons with 
Bridgewater Place and impact from wind.  It was reported that when a 
full application was made that wind modelling would be carried out.

 Traffic problems in Headingley and concerns regarding parking at 
junctions.  This had also been raised by Triangle residents and the 
possibility of having double yellow lines at problem junctions would be 
pursued.

 Hobby Horse pub site – concern regarding anti-social behaviour 
outside times of car parking use and concern regarding the poor state 
of the building.

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

25 Apologies for Absence 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor G Harper.

26 Minutes - 22nd September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record.

27 Environmental Service Level Agreement 2016/17 

The report of the Chief Officer, Environmental Action Service confirmed the 
continuation of the current Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service as overseen by the 
Environmental Sub Group.  It also provided the opportunity for the Committee 
to refer related issues to the Sub Group to look at on its behalf including 
potential changes in local priorities, service development requests for 2017/18 
and any performance issues.

John Woolmer, Locality Manager presented the report.

The Community Committee was informed that there would be a city wide 
budget reduction for 2017/18 but there was a priority to maintain frontline 
staff.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 With regard to the enhanced leaf clearance, it was reported that there 
had still been problems with leaves in Weetwood this year.  Members 
were asked to inform of any problem areas so that clearing programs 
could be reviewed and revised.  In addition it was reported that there 
had been increased problems this year due to late and heavy leaf falls.

 Support from local community groups and local residents.
 Increased problems during term time and how to raise issues with 

students.
 It was suggested that any community groups wishing to be involved 

should contact the locality team for any support that could be given.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

28 Tackling Noise Nuisance from Student Properties in Headingley & Hyde 
Park wards - Update on Wellbeing Funded Project 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing updated Members on 
the wellbeing funded noise nuisance project in the LS6 area of Leeds.

Angela Mawdsley, LASBT Team Manager presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 The additional funding allowed for an additional six out of hours patrols 
primarily in Headingley and Hyde Park.

 There had been complaints received about 265 properties since 
September 2016 and 50 noise abatement notices had been served.

 Reference was made to problems with organised house parties.  Noise 
equipment had been seized from one property.

 The service had developed good relations with letting agents and 
universities.  There was a challenge to work with some landlords.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The LASBT Team were thanked for their work in the area.
 Weetwood and Beckett Park areas did not receive as many complaints 

but incidents reported were attended to.
 There were still people who did not know who to contact regarding 

noise nuisance.
 Not all complaints related to student properties.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

29 Wellbeing Fund update 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activity Fund for 2016/17 and the current position of the small grants 
and skips pot.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

The following was discussed:

 An application for a Diwali Event at The Hindu Temple had been 
approved since the last meeting.

 There had been an application for £6,500 for the cleaning of 
Headingley War Memorial.  Members discussed the application and 
some concern was expressed that money could be obtained from 
elsewhere and that funding should be reserved for other wellbeing 
activities.  As all Members agreed the application in principle it was 
agreed to approve the funding.

 Members agreed for the transfer of £2,000 from the small grants and 
skips pot back into the Wellbeing Budget.  This left a remainder of 
£9,110.

 Youth Activities Funds – it was reported the Children’s Sub Group 
would be meeting in January to discuss the next round of applications 
that had been received.

 A request had been made from Weetwood Ward Members to divide 
wellbeing funds between the three Inner North West wards so money 
could be allocated on a ward by ward basis.  This was to enable more 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

local decision making and is also an approach used by other 
Community Committees.  Concerns were expressed by other Members 
as to how this would operate; that applications often benefitted all three 
wards and that current arrangements did not prevent any applications 
or funding that were specific to Weetwood.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 be 
noted.

(2) That the application for £6,500 for the cleaning of Headingley War 
Memorial be approved.

(3) That £2,000 be transferred from the small grants and skip pots back 
into the Wellbeing budget for large grants.

(4) That the current position of the small grants and skip pots and those 
small grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(5) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(6) That the project monitoring document be noted.
(7) That the request to allocate Wellbeing funding on a ward basis be 

refused.

30 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group work and forum business as well as a general 
update on other project activity.

Juliet Bennett, Keepmoat Community Liaison Officer was in attendance to 
give an update on the Little London PFI Project.  Issues highlighted included 
the following:

 Capital works had now been completed and this had included the 
building of 113 new homes and the refurbishment of over 800 others.

 There was still 16 and a half years of the maintenance contract which 
also included environmental areas.

 There was a project liaison group which had local resident 
representatives.

 Provision of the new play area.
 52 apprentices had been employed during the scheme with a 71% 

retention rate.  There had also been opportunities for work placements 
with local students and careers assemblies in local schools.

In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:

 Problems with derelict areas, the Hobby Horse site and parking – not 
all these fell within the PFI scheme but an Improvement Plan would be 
drafted which would tackle some of these issues. It was recognised 
that there were problems with parking in the area.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 HAP funding towards environmental improvements.
 Development of an Intensive Neighbourhood Management Plan which 

would include pre tenancy packages and tenancy training.

Further issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Sub group key messages
 Community Centre free lets
 Housing Advisory Panel update
 Area Update newsletter

Members were also reminded of their role as ‘Corporate Parents’ and it was 
reported that any Member was welcome to attend meetings of the Corporate 
Parenting Board.

31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.


